

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, PANVEL-RAIGAD**  
**AT : PANVEL**  
**ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 50 IN**  
**SPECIAL (NDPS) CASE NO.74/2024**  
**CNR NO.170010822024**

Application is moved by accused Saifullah Farooque Shaikh for temporary bail to attend marriage ceremony of his younger brother Amil.

2] In application the detail programme commencing from 15/02/2025 to 22/02/2025, is mentioned, but application is filed yesterday on 20/02/2025. Hence, only last function of tomorrow i.e. a wedding reception is to occur. Rest of functions are already over.

3] Yesterday I had issued notice to prosecution and IO. However, say is not filed today. Heard Ld.Adv. for present applicant/accused.

4] Alongwith application wedding invitation card and other documents relating to marriage ceremony of one Amil are placed on record. As stated above only wedding reception is schedule tomorrow at 07.00 p.m. On humanitarian ground present applicant/accused, if is ready to deposit escort charges with concerned police station, can be permitted to attend said wedding reception and thereafter return to Taloja jail. The prayer for temporary bail has become fructuous. With these observations I pass following order.

**ORDER**

1. Application Exh.50 is partly allowed.
2. Insted of temporary bail, applicant/accused Saifullah Farooque Shaikh in C.R.No.660/2023 registered with Panvel City police station for the offence p/u/sec.8(c), 20 and 29 of NDPS Act, 1985 is permitted to attend a wedding reception of his younger brother Amil on 22/02/2025 at 402, Atlantis building No.4, Meera Road, Dist.Thane, from 12.00 noon to 09.00 p.m., on payment of necessary charges of escort with concerned police station.
3. Applicant/accused shall deposit charges with concerned police station. Jail superintendent is hereby inform to handover said applicant/accused to said police from 12.00 noon to 09.00 pm. On 22/02/2025.
4. Copy of order be sent to Taloja jail and concerned police station by E-mail.

Panvel  
Date:-21/02/2025

(Jairaj D.Wadne)  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Panvel-Raigad.

I affirm that the contents of this PD.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the stenographer : S.J.Sheth  
Name of the Court : Additional Sessions Judge,  
Panvel Raigad  
Date of dictation : 21/02/2025  
Order signed by the PO.on : 21/02/2025  
Order uploaded on : 21/02/2025