

MHRG170010822024



**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, PANVEL-RAIGAD
AT : PANVEL
ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT NO.86
IN SPECIAL (NDPS) CASE NO.74/2024
(DATE 24/03/2026)**

1. Applicant Mohsin Mehmood Aalam Ansari is seeking permission for reissue of his passport.
2. It is the case of applicant/accused that crime No. 660/2023 for the offence p/u/secs.8(C), 22(C), 27(A) and 29 of Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substance Act, 1985 is registered against him at Panvel City Police Station. Further, it is the case of applicant/accused that he is a passport holder bearing passport No.T2908377 which was going to be expired on 14/01/2029. However, during traveling the said passport has been lost from his mother-in-law. Accordingly his mother-in-law lodged NC at Thane City police station.
3. Applicant further submitted that he is released on bail. Being a citizen of India to travel abroad is his fundamental right. However, as criminal case is pending against him, the passport authority asked him to seek no objection from the concerned court for reissue of his passport. Hence, the applicant is constrained to file present application.

4. The opponent State has given no objection by filing say on application itself.

5. Heard learned advocate Shri Indrajeet Bhosle for the applicant and learned Spl.PP Shri Y.S. Bhopi for the prosecution. Perused application, say and documents placed on record.

6. Both the learned advocates have made their respective submissions on the line of averments made in the application and say respectively. On perusal of documents placed on record it appears that applicant is passport holder bearing No.T-2908377 and it is lost. Considering the aforesaid aspects and charges leveled against applicant/accused, in my view there is no reason to reject the present application. Resultantly, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. The Court has no objection if the passport authority reissues the passport to applicant/ accused Mohsin Mehmood Aalam Ansari as per rule.
3. In case applicant/accused Mohsin Mehmood Aalam Ansari proposes to travel abroad, he should get prior permission of this Court after furnishing itinerary.
4. Issue letter to concerned passport authority accordingly.

Panvel
Date :-24/03/2026

(S. R. Ugale)
Addl. Sessions Judge,
Panvel-Raigad.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file judgment/ order are same, word to word, as per the original Judgment.

Name of Stenographer : S. J.Sheth Stenographer (Grade-1)

Name of Court : District Court-1 & Additional
Sessions Court, Panvel

Date of dictation (direct) : 24/03/2026

Order checked and signed

by the Presiding Officer on: 24/03/2026

Order uploaded on : 25/03/2026